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ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT
FILE NAME: Selby-Milton Development : FILE #: 17-061-506
APPLICANT: CHDC Rondo Limited Partnership . HEARING DATE: August 17, 2017
TYPE OF APPLICATION: PC Variance ,
LOCATION: 934 Selby Ave and 940 Selby Ave, between Milton and Chatsworth

PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 02.28.23.21.0243 and 02.28.23.21.0159; Lots 4, 5, and W 17 ft. of
lot 3, Block 3, Smith and Taylor's Addition

PLANNING DISTRICT: 8 : PRESENT ZONING: T1
ZONING CODE REFERENCE: 61.202(b)

STAFF REPORT DATE: BY: Tony Johnson
DATE RECEIVED: July 19, 2017 60 DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: September 17, 2017

PURPOSE: Variances for trash enclosure setback (3' required, 1' proposed) and using the alley to
access 8 off street parking s%aaces in a non-residential zoning district abutting a residentially zoned
land across from an alley. (7 spaces permitted, 8 proposed)

PARCEL SIZE: 97 ft of frontage on Selby Avenue x 106.16 = 10,297.52. Including half of the alley
for density purposes the total lot area is 11,073.55 sq. ft.

EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant Land
SURROUNDING LAND USE:

North: One- Family Residential (RM2)

East: Mixed-Use (B2)

South: One- and Two- Family Residential (RT1)
West: One- Family Residential (RM2)

ZONING CODE CITATION: §61.202(b) authorizes the planning commission to grant variances
when related to permits.

. PARKING: Sec. 66.341 (a) applies to residential developments over 6 units in T1 and T2 zoning

districts. Sec. 66.341 (a) Amount of parking. For buildings with more than six (6) dwelling units the
minimum amount of required off-street parking for residential uses specified in-section 63.207,
Parking requirements by use, may be reduced by twenty-five (25) percent. This provision does not
apply to live-work units. With a 25% reduction of the minimum parking requirement for residential
uses in a T2 district and a 10% parking reduction for all of the uses for providing bike parking
Zoning Code § 63.207 requires a minimum of 8 parking spaces for the proposed mixed use
structure.

. HISTORY/DISCUSSION: The applicant is s'eeking two variances related to the parking layout at

the rear of the proposed structure. The surface parking lot’s location is consistent with the
traditional neighborhood design standard pertaining to the placement of parking. There is roughly
a six foot setback on either side of the building which makes it impossible to provide vehicular
access to the surface parking lot from Selby Avenue. Because of this site constraint, the applicant
is proposing to use the currently unimproved alleyway off of Milton Avenue to access the surface
parking lot at the rear of the principle structure. When parking facilities in non-residential
residential zoning districts abut residentially zoned land across from an alley, the parking facility is
limited to 7 spaces or fewer. The proposed mixed use building has a parking requirement 8 off
street parking spaces, resulting in this application for a variance to exceed the 7 space maximum
parking requirement when using the alley to access the parking facility. As a part of this project,
the applicant is also proposing to improve the currently unimproved alleyway up to their parcel to
access their surface parking. The zoning code does allow also be approved through the site plan
review process; however the applicant has elected to apply for a variance of this provision.

The other variance that the applicant is seeking is for the side yard setback for the trash



enclosure. The trash enclosure has a 3’ required side yard setback, and the applicant is proposing
to construction the trash enclosure one foot from the western property line. Because of the limited
parcel width, placing the trash enclosure one foot off the property line was necessary in order to
provide the 8 required parking spaces and to meet the required 4’ side yard setback from the
western property line for the surface parking lot.

. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: District 8 has recommended approval of both
variances.

FINDINGS:

4. Section 61.601 states that the Planning Commission shall have the power to grant variances
from the strict enforcement of the provisions of this code upon a finding that:

(@)

(b)

(©

The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code. This
finding is met. One of the intentions of the zoning code is to regulate the location,
construction, reconstruction, alteration and use of buildings, structures and land. In
conjunction with the variance applications the applicant has applied to rezone the parcels
to T2 traditional neighborhood. The traditional neighborhood zoning districts have
additional design standards including sec.66. 341 (B)(1) which states that parking should
be located to the rear of the principle building or within the rear yard of a principle building.
Because of the limited width of the parcel and the width of the proposed structure,
accessing the surface parking from the street frontage on Selby Ave is impossible. The
applicant attempted to obtain an easement agreement from the neighboring commercial
property owner to access the eight rear parking space through the neighboring parking lot,
but was unsuccessful, leaving the unimproved alleyway as the only means available to
access to the surface parking lot placed to the rear of the principle structure.

Another intention of the zoning code is to lessen congestion in the public streets by
providing for off-street parking of motor vehicles and for off-street loading and unloading of
commercial vehicles. The applicant is proposing to construct 8 off-street parking spaces in
order to comply with the minimum parking requirement in sec. 63.207. Because of the
limited width of the lot, providing 8 spaces and meeting the set-back requirements for the
trash enclosure and surface parking lot is not possible. The applicant could have applied
for a variance to reduce the number of parking spaces by one spot, which would have
negated the need for the two variances being applied for in this application. The applicant
has chosen to meet the minimum parking requirement, but in doing so was forced to place
the trash enclosure 1 foot from the property line. The two variances that have been applied
for in order to provide an extra parking space are consistent with the zoning code intention
to provide off street parking and constant with the traditional neighborhood design standard
regarding the placement of parking to the rear of the principle structure.

The variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan. This finding is met The subject
property is located in a mixed use corridor and in conjunction with this application for
variances the applicant is also applying to rezone the parcels to T2. All of the Traditional
Neighborhood zoning districts are intended to foster pedestrian oriented development. One
of the ways that this intent to foster pedestrian oriented development has been codified in
the traditional neighborhood design standards is by regulating the placement of parking.
The two variances are necessary in order to place the parking and trash pickup at the rear
of the building. The proposed site layout is consistent the traditional neighborhood design
standards and is characteristic of the type of development that the comprehensive plan
calls for in mixed use corridors.

The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the
provision; that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner
not permitted by the provision. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical
difficulties. This finding is met. There is 97 ft. of frontage on Selby Avenue. Because of the




limited frontage on available on Selby Avenue and the width of the propose structure,
accessing the parking from Selby Avenue is impossible with current site layout. The
traditional neighborhood design standards call for the parking to be placed at the rear of
the structure which has created a practical difficultly in regards to accessing the parking,
resulting in the variance to use the alleyway to access the rear surface parking lot. The
side yard setback variance for necessary in order to meet the minimum parking
requirement 8 spaces, and to create a trash enclosure for the dumpsters. Because of the
minimum width of the parking spaces and required setback for surface parking, there is a
practical difficulty in complying with the 3 foot side yard setback for the trash enclosure.

The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by
the landowner. This finding is met. The subject property is located midblock and there is
limited frontage on Selby Avenue. Complying with the traditional neighborhood design
standards regarding the placement of parking to the rear of the principle structure and
creating a 20 ft maneuvering lane to access the rear parking lot from the street would have
significantly limited the developable area for the principle structure. The close proximity of
the neighboring property’s curb-cuts would have also potentially forced the -applicant to
move any vehicular access from Selby away from either property line, further limiting the
developable area. The limited width of the subject parcel also created a circumstance
unique to the property that made the side yard setback variance for the trash enclosure
necessary. The lot is not wide enough to meet the minimum parking requirement, the side
yard setback for the surface parking lot, and the side yard setback for the trash enclosure.

(e) The variances will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where the
affected land is located. This finding is met. The two variances would not create uses not
allowed in the current T1 zoning district or in the proposed T2 zoning district.

(f) The variances will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area. This finding is
met. Allowing access to the surface lot parking through the alleyway and a side yard back
variance for the trash enclosure would not alter the essential character of the area. A
number of other multi-family residential development in the immediate area use alley ways
to access rear surface parking lots, however, because they are zoned for multifamily
residential uses. In RM2 access for surface parking is permitted unless its deemed harmful
to public safety.

J. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of the
Variances for trash enclosure setback (3' required, 1' proposed) and using the alley for
maneuvering subject to the following additional conditions:

1. Final plans approved by the Zoning Administrator for this use shall be in substantial
compliance with the plan submitted and approved as part of this application.

2. Approval of the rezoning the subject parcels to T2 traditional neighborhood.
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APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIANCE  Zoning office use only

Department of Safety and Inspections

375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 .  File no. é 5 oé

Saint Paul, MN 55101 VR 'Fee X ( 4 60
ECEIVE i :

General DSI Line: 651-266-9008 ,
i Pb Tentatlve hear 79 date

JUL 13 201 t/' 2
. B ) 813Zf 059 @“o
APPLICANT Nam b@égﬂg{_‘m&\.p Company, 021335“ g 2‘/3%;(

Address, £o26 Sel

city St o] St. zip 53]¢4 Daytime phone & 5] =22 - 1285}

Property interest of applicant (owner, contract purchaser, etc.)

Name of owner (if different)

PROPERTY Address__J40 64_1105

LOCATION

Legal description;

(attach additional sheet if necedsary)

Lot size Present zoning l‘l Present use _[@(Lov\“' \5“-

Variance[s] requested: .__.\ rethn Q/(W &L‘\’bﬁbl‘w valtiovnce_.
~ Valiove o € umrg e a (4\'3 [YW\QuUwL ig

Suppotting Information: Supply the necessary information that is applicable to your variance request, provide
details regarding the pl'OjeCt explain why a vanance is needed. Attach additional sheet as necessary. Clearly state how

each of the required six findings are met (list them {

Applicant's signatu Date 7‘ D‘ [l City agent D éé

J:\zone\Handouts\BZA Application Pecket Updated 04/2017 - ‘ ‘S \ {




Selby Milton Apartments (940 Selby):

Trash enclosure setback (3’ required, 1’ provided)

1.

The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code.

The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code. The trash
enclosure will be screened from adjacent properties, meeting the intent of the zoning code. -As it
is located in the rear yard the trash enclosure will not be adjacent to nearby residential
structures.

The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan.

This project is consistent with the comprehensive plan. The building will provide jobs in the first
floor commercial space, help to preserve and promote the surrounding established
neighborhood, and ensure the availability of affordable senior housing in the neighborhood. The
project will also promote aesthetics and quality development standards.

The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the provision
and that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not
permitted by the provision. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical
difficulties.

The site size limits the setback that can be provided while meeting parking requirements and
setback requirements on the other side of the site. V

The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the
landowner. . . ’ : . -

The site size limits the setback that can be provided while meeting parking requirements and
setback requirements on the other side of the site.

The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where the affected
land is located.

The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where the affected
land is located

The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area.

The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area. The trash enclosure
will be screened from adjacent properties .

Variance for using the alley for maneuvering (zoning allows 7 spaces to use alley for maneuvering, we
are proposing 8 spaces)

1.

The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code.

The variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the zoning code. The
difference between proposed and allowed parking spaces is only one space.

The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan.

This project is consistent with the comprehensive plan. The building will provide jobs in the first
floor commercial space, help to preserve and promote the surrounding established
neighborhood, and ensure the availability of affordable senior housing in the neighborhood. The
project will also promote aesthetics and quality development standards. Utilizing the alley for
maneuvering allows the project to reduce impervious paving area and provide additional
landscaping for the enjoyment of both residents and neighbors, and reduce storm water runoff.

The applicant has established that there are practical difficulties in complying with the provision
and that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not
permitted by the provision. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical
difficulties.



The site size, existing grades/slopes and dead end alley all create practical difficulties that
contribute to the need to use the alley for maneuvering. There is not enough space to create a
drive aisle separate from the alley.

The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the
landowner.

The site size, existing grades/slopes and dead end alley all create practical difficulties that
contribute to the need to use the alley for maneuvering. There is not enough space to create a
drive aisle separate from the alley.

The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where the affected
land is located.
The variance will not permit any use that is not allowed in the zoning district where the affected
land is located

The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area.

The variance will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area. In fact, it will
enhance it. Utilizing the alley for maneuvering allows the project to reduce impervious paving
area and provide additional londscaping for the enjoyment of both residents and neighbors, and
reduce storm water runoff
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August 1, 2017
Revised August 10, 2017 for clarity

Anthony Johnson

City Planner

Planning & Economic Development

25 W. 4th St., Suite 1400 ,
Saint Paul, MN 55102

Dear Mr. Johnson,

The Summit-University Planning Council has voted in favor of supporting the Rondo
Community Land Trust’s variances for both the Selby/ Milton site and the Selby/Victoria
site:

Selby/ Milton
1. 1ft rear setback

2. 1 extra parking space

Selby/Victoria
1. 2ft front setback
2. 1 less parking space

SUPC has also voted in favor of supporting the rezoning of the Selby/Milton property
from T1/T2.

We also appreciated their ongoing dedication to community input, and their
consideration of our planning timeline. '

Please let me know if you have any further questions,

VWWL/

Jens Werner

Executive Director
Summit-University Planning Council
627 Selby Ave Suite A

Saint Paul, MN 55104



Johnson, Tony (CI-StPaul)

From: Gabrielle Pillmann <gaelpi@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2017 6:49 PM
To: Johnson, Tony (CI-StPaul)

Subject: , 17-061-506 and 17-061-494

Dear Zoning Committee,

I have received an invite but can't make it to the public hearing meeting on 8/17/17, so I wanted to share my comments with you in
any case. o

As a neighbor of the property, and a Rondo Community Land Trust board member I completely support the building project as
proposed by RCLT. I vote for the 1' trash enclosure set back, and for the 8 parking spaces.

Thank you, -

Gabriele Pillmann .

964 Dayton Ave

St. Paul, MN 55104
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